

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHI AIR MEDICAL, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY; HARTFORD  
UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY; TASB RISK  
MANAGEMENT FUND; TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE  
COMPANY; TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE; TWIN CITY  
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY; VALLEY FORGE INSURANCE  
COMPANY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CRAIG T. ENOCH  
AMY L. PRUEGER  
ENOCH KEVER PLLC  
7600 N. Capital of  
Texas Hwy  
Building B, Suite 200  
Austin, TX 78730

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 23, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Airline Deregulation Act .....	4
B. The McCarran-Ferguson Act.....	6
C. Factual and Procedural Background .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The Court Should Review The ADA Question .....	15
A. The Decision Below Is Incorrect, Because Texas Impermissibly Dictates the Rates Air Carriers May Charge and Collect for Their Services.....	15
B. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With Decisions From The Fourth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits.....	22
II. The Court Should Also Review Whether The MFA Saves The TWCA’s State-Dictated Rates From Preemption.....	27

A. The TWCA’s State-Dictated Rates Do Not Regulate the “Business of Insurance” .....28

B. The Sixth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits Have All Found the MFA Inapplicable in Comparable Circumstances.....32

III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important .....34

CONCLUSION.....36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, Supreme Court of Texas, *Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. PHI Air Med., LLC*, No. 18-0216 (June 26, 2020).....App-1

Appendix B

Opinion, Texas Court of Appeals, Third District, *PHI Air Med., LLC v. Tex. Mut. Ins. Co.*, No. 03-17-00081-CV (Jan. 31, 2018).....App-83

Appendix C

Final Judgment, Texas District Court, 53rd Judicial District, *Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. PHI Air Med., LLC*, No. D-1-GN-15-004940 (Jan. 11, 2017) .....App-104

Appendix D

Relevant Statutory Provisions .....App-107

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1).....App-107

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....App-107

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 331 F.Supp.3d 650 (W.D. Tex. 2018) .....	24
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	5, 6, 18, 19
<i>Bailey v. Rocky Mountain Holdings, LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	23, 24, 33
<i>Bendalin v. Delgado</i> , 406 S.W.2d 897 (Tex. 1966).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) .....	27
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	22, 32, 33, 36
<i>EagleMed, LLC v. Travelers Ins.</i> , 424 P.3d 532 (Kan. Ct. App. 2018) .....	24
<i>Genord v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 440 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	33, 34
<i>Grp. Life &amp; Health Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guardian Flight, LLC v. Godfread</i> , 359 F.Supp.3d 744 (D.N.D. 2019) .....	24
<i>HCBeck, Ltd. v. Rice</i> , 284 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. 2009).....	9
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	27
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>



<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	15
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	6, 17, 18
<i>Schneberger v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.</i> , 749 F.App’x 670 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>SEC v. Nat’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969) .....	7, 28
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993) .....	6, 7, 29
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982) .....	29, 31, 32
<i>United States</i> <i>v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §1012(b).....	7, 28
49 U.S.C. §40101(a).....	4, 8
49 U.S.C. §40102(a)(39) .....	20
49 U.S.C. §41712.....	8
49 U.S.C. §41713(b).....	5, 16
28 Tex. Admin. Code §134.1 .....	10, 17
28 Tex. Admin. Code §134.1(e)(3).....	10
28 Tex. Admin. Code §134.1(f).....	10
28 Tex. Admin. Code §413.031(a).....	10
28 Tex. Admin. Code §413.031(k).....	10
28 Tex. Admin. Code §413.031(k-1).....	10
Tex. Lab. Code §413.011(d).....	10, 17, 21

Tex. Lab. Code §408.027(a).....	9
Tex. Lab. Code §413.042(a).....	9, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amended Complaint, <i>Air Evac EMS, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cheatham</i> , No. 16-cv-05224 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 25, 2016).....	25
Amended Complaint, <i>EagleMed LLC v.</i> <i>Wyoming ex rel. Dep’t of Workforce Servs.</i> , No. 15-cv-00026 (D. Wyo. June 18, 2015).....	25
Decision and Order, <i>In Re Reimbursement of</i> <i>Air Ambulance Services Provided By PHI</i> <i>Air Medical</i> , No. 454-15-0681.M4, et al. (Tex. State Office of Admin. Hearings Sept. 8, 2015) .....	11
H. Rep. No. 95-1211 (1978) .....	4, 15
S. Rep. No. 95-631 (1978).....	4
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-17-637, <i>Air Ambulance: Data</i> <i>Collection and Transparency Needed to</i> <i>Enhance DOT Oversight</i> (2017) .....	8, 34, 35
